

No. 15-628

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BASSAM YACOUB SALMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
40th Floor
New York, NY 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

JOHN D. CLINE
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
235 Montgomery Street
Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 662-2260
cline@johndclinelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S RADICALLY EXPANDED DEFINITION IS BARRED BY THE COURT’S PRECEDENTS	2
A. The Government’s Position Is Squarely At Odds With <i>Dirks</i>	3
B. The Government’s Position Is Inconsistent With §10(b)’s Text And Legislative History	8
C. The Government Dodges The Vagueness Problem By Changing Its Position	13
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF CONFIRMS THE NEED TO NARROWLY CONSTRUE PERSONAL BENEFIT	15
III. SALMAN’S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	25
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	23
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	13
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	9, 11
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014)	12, 13
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	9, 12, 14, 16, 20, 24
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 681 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)	18
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	19, 20, 25
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	18, 19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 43 S.E.C. 933 (1968)	4, 5
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	20
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	12
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	11
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	4, 12
<i>SEC v. Conradt</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Switzer</i> , 590 F. Supp. 756 (W.D. Okla. 1984)	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	12
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	23
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 763 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14, 16, 22
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 601 F. Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 737 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	12, 17
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §78p(b).....	10
18 U.S.C. §1346	19
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5	4, 5, 8
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Stephen Bainbridge, <i>The Insider Trading Prohibition: A Legal and Economic Enigma</i> , 38 U. FLA. L. REV. 35 (1986)	9
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>The Politics of Corporate Governance</i> , 18 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 671 (1995)	6
Stanislav Dolgoplov, <i>Insider Trading</i> , in THE CONCISE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ECONOMICS 276 (David R. Henderson ed., 2d ed. 2007)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Start Making Sense: An Analysis and Proposal for Insider Trading Regulation</i> , 26 GA. L. REV. 179 (1991)	21
Hervé Gouraige, <i>Do Federal Courts Have Constitutional Authority to Adjudicate Criminal Insider-Trading Cases?</i> , 69 RUTGERS L. REV. (forthcoming Dec. 2016)	22
Donald C. Langevoort, “ <i>Fine Distinctions</i> ” in the <i>Contemporary Law of Insider Trading</i> , 2013 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 429 (2013)	10
Richard W. Painter et al., <i>Don’t Ask, Just Tell: Insider Trading After United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 84 VA. L. REV. 153 (1998)	8, 21
Harvey L. Pitt & Karen L. Shapiro, <i>Securities Regulation by Enforcement: A Look Ahead at the Next Decade</i> , 7 YALE J. ON REG. 149 (1990) ...	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Directive 2003/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, 2003 O.J. (L 96) 16	8
<i>Examining the SEC’s Agenda, Operations, and FY 2016 Budget Request: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 114th Cong. (2015)	23
H.R. REP. NO. 94-229 (1975)	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
H.R. REP. NO. 98-355 (1983)	11
H.R. REP. NO. 100-910 (1988)	11
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>United States v. Newman</i> , No. 15-137	13
